

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ERIC SWALWELL,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
) Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-00586 APM
 v.)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DONALD J. TRUMP
AND DONALD TRUMP JR.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jesse R. Binnall (VA022)
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com
*Attorney for Donald J. Trump and
Donald Trump, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT8

I. THE CONSTITUTION FORECLOSES THIS COURT FROM EXERCISING
JURISDICTION OVER PRESIDENT TRUMP FOR ACTIONS TAKEN DURING HIS
PRESIDENCY.....8

 a. Absolute immunity bars the claims against
 former President Trump.8

 b. The political question doctrine also bars the claims
 against President Trump. 11

 c. The claims against President Trump are precluded by the
 Impeachment Judgment Clause, res judicata, and collateral
 estoppel. 12

II. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING HIS CLAIMS
AGAINST ANY DEFENDANT 15

 a. Plaintiff has not alleged a particularized injury
 causally connected to either Trump Defendant..... 15

 b. Members of Congress lack standing to sue
 under Section 1985(1). 17

III. WELL ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT LAW BARS EVERY CLAIM MADE BY
REPRESENTATIVE SWALWELL, SHOWING HIS REAL ENDGAME IS TO USE THIS
LITIGATION TO SCORE POLITICAL POINTS. 21

a. The incitement and “true threats” standards protect the speech at issue in this case.	23
b. Plaintiff’s reading of the federal statutes is so broad and vague as to make them susceptible to a facial challenge.	24
c. The Trump Defendants had a First Amendment right to petition the government for redress of grievances.....	25
d. Prior restraints against speech are presumptively unconstitutional.....	27
 IV. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY PLEAD ANY OF HIS NINE COUNTS.	28
a. Plaintiff’s § 1985(1) claim is implausible and hopelessly flawed.	29
b. Likewise, Plaintiff has not and cannot state a claim under § 1986.	31
c. Plaintiff also insufficiently plead his D.C. law claims, over which the Court should decline to exercise supplemental jurisdiction.	32
 CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. U.S.,
509 U.S. 544, 549 (1993)----- 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)----- 28, 29

* *Baker v. Carr*,
369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962)----- 12

Bancoult v. McNamara,
455 F.3d 427, 432 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ----- 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 545 (2007)----- 28, 31, 32

Bonner v. S-FER International, Inc.,
207 F. Supp.3d 19, 25 (D.D.C. 2016)----- 36

Brandon v. Lotter,
157 F.3d 537, 539 (8th Cir. 1998)----- 31

* *Brandenberg v. Ohio*,
395 U.S. 444 (1969) ----- 23

Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.,
556 U.S. 635, 639–40 (2009)----- 32

Clinton v. Jones,
 520 U.S. 681, 696 (1997)----- 9

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann,
 150 A.3d 1213, 1260 (D.C. 2016)----- 36

County of Santa Clara v. Trump,
 250 F. Supp.3d 497, 539 (N.D. Cal. 2017)----- 10

Dalton v. U.S.,
 71 Ct. Cl. 421, 425 (1931) ----- 20

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
 472 U.S. 749, 758–759 (1985)----- 22

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
 472 U.S. 749, 759 (1985)----- 26

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477, 498 (2010)----- 19

Gometz v. Culwell,
 850 F.2d 461, 464 (7th Cir. 1988)----- 28

Gov’t of Rwanda v. Johnson,
 409 F.3d 368, 375 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ----- 14

Haynesworth v. D.H. Stevens Co.,
 645 A.2d 1095, 1098 (D.C. 1994)----- 33

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
 864 F.3d 671, 686 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ----- 29

Japan Waling Ass’n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986)----- 11

Jones v. Kirschner,
835 F.3d 74, 84 (D.C. Cir. 2016)----- 11

Lewis v. News-Press & Gazette,
782 F. Supp. 1338, 1342 (W.D. Mo. 1992)----- 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992)----- 15, 16

McCord v. Bailey,
636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980)----- 28

McDonald v. Smith,
472 U.S. 479, 480 (1985)----- 27

McFadden v. U.S.,
576 U.S. 186, 196 (2015)----- 25

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789, 816 (1984)----- 22

Menkes v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
637 F.3d 319, 334 (D.C. Cir. 2011)----- 14

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147, 152 (1978)----- 14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886, 913 (1982)).----- 26

** New York Times Co. v. U.S.*,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ----- 27

** Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731, 752-53 (1982) ----- 8, 9

Page v. United States,
 729 F.2d 818, 820 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ----- 14

Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.,
 248 N.Y. 339 (1928) ----- 33, 34

Pickering v. Board of Education,
 391 U.S. 563, 573 (1968)----- 26

Presley v. Commercial Moving & Rigging, Inc.,
 25 A.3d 873, 888 (D.C. 2011)----- 33

** R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*, 505 U.S. 377, 382 (1992) ----- 21, 22

Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.,
 372 F.3d 451, 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ----- 15

Rogers v. Lincoln Towing Service, Inc.,
 771 F.2d 194 (1985) ----- 31

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,
 467 U.S. 947, 958 (1984)----- 25

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S.Ct. 1204, 1212 (2018) ----- 25

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443, 451–52 (2011)----- 22

Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc.,
 547 F.2d 1329, 1337 (7th Cir. 1977) ----- 20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488, 493 (2009)----- 15

Tafuto v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
 827 Fed.Appx. 112, 114 (2d Cir. 2020) ----- 15

Tah v. Glob Witness Publ'g, Inc.,
 991 F.3d 231, 240 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ----- 29

Tri-Corp Housing Inc. v. Bauman,
 826 F.3d 446, 449 (7th Cir.2016)----- 10

U.S. v. Crews,
 781 F.2d 826, 832 (10th Cir. 1986) ----- 23

United States v. Cruikshank,
 92 U.S. 542, 552 (1875) ----- 26

United States v. Mouat,
 124 U.S. 303, 307 (1888)----- 19

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank,
 485 U.S. 351, 357 (1988)----- 13

* *Virginia v. Black*,
 538 U.S. 343, 358 (2003)----- 21, 22, 23

Youseff v. 3636 Corp.,
 777 A.2d 787, 792 (D.C. 2001) ----- 33

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 22-1805 ----- 29

D.C. Code § 22-3704 ----- 35, 36

D.C. Code Ann. § 16-5501 ----- 32

Westfall Act 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) ----- 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

167 Cong. Rec. S. 589, 1 (2021) ----- 13

167 Cong. Rec. S. 717, 1 (2021) ----- 13

3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1563, pp. 418-
19 (1st ed. 1833) ----- 9

Bethany Allen-Ebrahimian, *Exclusive: Suspected Chinese Spy Targeted California
Politicians*, Axios (December 8, 2020),: [https://www.axios.com/china-spy-
california-politicians-9d2dfb99-f839-4e00-8bd8-
59dec0daf589.html?utm_source=twitter&utm_medium=social&utm_campaign=or-
ganic&utm_content=1100](https://www.axios.com/china-spy-california-politicians-9d2dfb99-f839-4e00-8bd8-59dec0daf589.html?utm_source=twitter&utm_medium=social&utm_campaign=organic&utm_content=1100) ----- 16

Brian Naylor, *Read Trump’s Jan. 6 Speech, A Key Part of Impeachment Trial*, CNN
(February 10, 2021), [https://www.npr.org/2021/02/10/966396848/read-trumps-jan-
6-speech-a-key-part-of-impeachment-trial](https://www.npr.org/2021/02/10/966396848/read-trumps-jan-6-speech-a-key-part-of-impeachment-trial) ----- 31

David Marchese, *Why Stacey Abrams is still saying she won*, New York Times
 (April 26, 2019),
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/04/28/magazine/stacey-abrams-election-georgia.html?mtrref=www.google.com&gwh=92FEB489585384DDAFB875EF78CD865D&gwt=regi&assetType=REGIWALL>----- 3

Kristina Peterson, *Iowa Election Challenge Alarms Some House Democrats*, Wall Street Journal (March 25, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/iowa-election-challengealarms-some-house-democrats-11616677200>----- 3

Sarah Ferris and Ally Mutnick, *Democrat drops election contest in Iowa house race*, Politico (March 31, 2021), <https://www.politico.com/news/2021/03/31/democrat-drops-election-contest-in-iowa-house-race-478736>----- 3

Test Act of 1673, 25 Car. II, c. 2 (U.K.). ----- 20

The Federalist No. 72, p. 487 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) ----- 19

Whether a Former President May be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offense for Which He was Impeached by the House and Quitted by the Senate, 24 Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel 110, 113 (2000)----- 14

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7----- 13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2----- 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1----- 10, 12, 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2----- 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3----- 10
